WHATCOM COUNTY CONTRACT Whatcom County Contract No.

INFORMATION SHEET
TV DD 20
Originating Department: 35 Sheriff's Office
Division/Program: (i.e. Dept. Division and Program) 3520 Bureau of LE & Investigations / 352070 Drug Task Force
Contract or Grant Administrator: Steve Harris, Undersheriff
Contractor’s / Agency Name: U.S. Department of Justice OCDETF
Is this a New Contract?  Ifnot, is this an Amendment or Renewal to an Existing Contract? Yes O No (&

Yes (® No O If Amendment or Renewal, (per WCC 3.08.100 (a)) Original Contract #:

Does contract require Council Approval?  Yes@®  No () If No, include WCC:

Already approved? Council ApprovedDate: _ (Exclusions see: Whatcom County Codes 3.06.010, 3.08.090 and 3.08.100)
Is this a grant agreement?

Yes O No ® If yes, grantor agency contract number(s): CFDA#: N/A

Is this contract grant funded?

Yes O No &® If yes, Whatcom County grant contract number(s):

Is this contract the result of a RFP or Bid process? Contract

Yes O No &) Ifyes, RFP and Bid number(s): Cost Center: 1003524003

Is this agreement excluded from E-Verify? No ()  Yes® Ifno, include Attachment D Contractor Declaration form.

If YES, indicate exclusion(s) below:
[] Professional services agreement for certified/licensed professional. [J Goods and services provided due to an emergency

[] Contract work is for less than $100,000. [] Contract for Commercial off the shelf items (COTS).

[] Contract work is for less than 120 days. [] Work related subcontract less than $25,000.

[m] Interlocal Agreement (between Governments). [] Public Works - Local Agency/Federally Funded FHWA.
Contract Amount:(sum of original contract Council approval required for; all property leases, contracts or bid awards exceeding
amount and any prior amendments): $40,000, and professional service contract amendments that have an increase greater

$ 5,000.00 than $10,000 or 10% of contract amount, whichever is greater, except when:

This Amendment Amalit: 1 Exermsm_g an opugn contained ina contract pre_V}(?ust approvec_j by the council
2. Contract is for design, construction, r-o-w acquisition, prof. services, or other
$ capital costs approved by council in a capital budget appropriation ordinance.

3. Bid or award is for supplies.

4. Equipment is included in Exhibit “B” of the Budget Ordinance.

5. Contract is for manufacturer’s technical support and hardware maintenance of
electronic systems and/or technical support and software maintenance from the

Total Amended Amount:
$ 5,000.00

Summary of Scope: developer of proprietary software currently used by Whatcom County.

Agreement provides for reimbursement of Sheriff's Office overtime in connection with U.S. Department
Hf Justice Organized Crime Drug Enforcement Task Force (OCDETF) investigations.

Term of Contract: 5/1/24 | Expiration Date: 09/30/2024

Contract Routing; 1. Prepared by: Donna Duling Date: 5/21/24
2. Attorney signoff:  Approved via Email BW/DD Date: 5/22/24
3. AS Finance reviewed: Approved via Email AT/DD Date: 5/23/24
4. IT reviewed (if IT related): Date:
5. Contractor signed: e Date: [plz52+
6. Submitted to Exec.: ./ Date: 55|24 ) 244
7. Council approved (if necessary): A®72.07u - D 1 1 Date: {,] %] 74
8. Executive signed: b\,\ KaR . Date: (p)ZD)zek
9. Original to Council: . - Date: T

Last edited 07/06/20



L

H LI



WHATCOM COUNTY
SHERIFF’S OFFICE

DONNELL “TANK” TANKSLEY

PUBLIC SAFETY BUILDING
311 Grand Avenue
Bellingham, WA 98225-4038
{360) 778-6600

SHERIFF
L ]
CEiIVED
MEMORANDUM RE .JE
To: Satpal Sidhu, County Executive MAY 2 4 2024
From: Donnell Tanksley, Sheriff WH,L\TCO{! qJOL_J:":\;lT\(!:
EXECUTIVE'S OFf ICE
Date: May 23, 2024
Subject: Agreement with the U.S. Department of Justice

Organized Crime Drug Enforcement Task Forces (OCDETF)
OCDETF Investigation / Strategic Initiative PA-WAW-0386 / RL-24-0003

Enclosed for your review and signature is one (1) original agreement between Whatcom County
and the U.S. Department of Justice Organized Crime Drug Enforcement Task Forces (OCDETF).

Background and Purpose
These agreements provide for reimbursement of overtime of Whatcom County Sheriff’s Office
Deputies engaged in Federal Organized Crime Drug Enforcement Task Force investigations.

Funding Amount and Source
$5,000 from the U.S. Department of Justice / Drug Enforcement Administration.

Differences from Previous Contract
This is the first agreement for each of these investigations.

Please contact Undersheriff Steve Harris at extension 6718 if you have any questions or
concerns regarding the terms of this agreement.

Thank you.

enclosure

Our vision: The Office of Sheriff: Dedicated to making Whatcom County the Safest in the State through Excellence in Public Safety



P Iperypppe—

peed

THY

st



WHATCOM COUNTY
SCANNED wre-ze CONTRACT NO.

AL
LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 2024950 Zo

U.S. Department of Justice

United States Attorney

Organized Crime Drug Enforcement Task Forces
Pacific Region

450 Golden Gate Ave.Box 36055 Tel: 415-436-7200
San Francisco CA 94102 Fax:415 436 6982

Lt Keith Linderman
Whatcom CSO

311 Grand Ave.
Bellingham WA 98225

Subject: Organized Crime Drug Enforcement Task Forces (OCDETF) State and Local Overtime
and Authorized Expense Agreement for Fiscal Year FY-24

Dear Lt Keith Linderman:

The Pacific Region OCDETF Regional Coordination Group has approved an OCDETF Agreement for
the Whatcom CSO under the following terms:

OCDETF Case #: PA-WAW-0386

Operation: SPANISH FLY

Dates of the Agreement: 07/01/2024 through 09/30/2024 (TFY-24)
Funding Amount ($): $2,500.00

Sponsoring Federal Agency: DEA

At no time should your State or Local agency exceed the approved funding noted above.
*+Please note that the approved funding amount may be less than the amount originally submitted to the

Regional Coordination Group.

Initial funding allocations represent projections only and therefore are subject to modification by
the Regional Coordination Group based upon the progress and needs of the OCDETF investigation.
Federal government accounting policy requires all open obligations be reviewed and validated

at the end of each quarter; therefore if no costs have been incurred within 90 days of the date

of the agreement all funding could automatically be de-obligated unless an extension has been
requested and has been granted in writing by the sponsoring Agency Regional OCDETF Coordinator.

If additional funding or agreement modifications are necessary, a written request must be submitted by
the sponsoring Agency Regional OCDETF Coordinator to the Assistant U.S. Attorney (AUSA) Regional
OCDETF Director prior to incurring any overtime and/or expenses. The sponsoring

Federal agency and State or Local agency will be notified in writing on the status of the request.

Any supplemental funding will he contingent upaon availability of funds.

OCDETF Agreement For Fiscal Year FY-24

A reimbursement request will not be deemed "submitted" unless it is completely and accurately prepared
Reimbursement requests must be submitted within 30 days of overtime worked. The requests must be
approved and signed by the sponsoring Federal agency prior to being forwarded to the U.S. Attorney's
office. All requests without the proper signatures will be returned. Approved funds that do not have
properly submitted reimbursement requests submitted on a timely basis will be de-obligated by the
committee to meet other financial responsibilities.

The State or Local agency is responsible for ensuring and monitoring overtime payments. These payments
may not, on an annual per person basis, exceed $20,707.50 (increased to 25% of a G5-12 Step 1 Federal
salary rate in effect for fiscal year beginning 10/01/2023. The field office of the

sponsoring Federal agency and the sponsoring Agency Regional OCDETF Coordinator will also monitor
these payments, as stated in section 14 of the agreement. Without approval from the Regional
Coordination Group and the grant of a waiver from the OCDETF Executive Office in Washington D.C. An
agency may not be reimbursed in excess of $25,000.00 on any OCDETF investigation in a given year.

Reimbursement requests which are not submitted for payment in a timely manner are subject to
availability of funds.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact your sponsoring Agency
Regional OCDETF Coordinator Ellenes, Knut K. at 571-381=311294

Very truly yours,

Ismail J. Ramsey
United Statcs Attorney

Tom Colthurst




LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE

INITIAL ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT OF AGREEMENT
AND UNDERSTANDING OF SPENDING AND BILLING REQUIREMENTS AND LIMITATIONS

Fiscal Year: FY-24
OCDETF Investigation: PA-WAW-0386
Funding Amount ($): $2,500.00

State or Local Agency: Whatcom CSO

This is to certify receipt of an OCDETF Agreement for the use of State and Local Overtime and
Authorized expenses in the amount stated above.

By signing this acknowledgement I certify that I understand the following:

This agreement is limited to the amount of funds stated above and no reimbursements will be made
in excess of this amount without prior written approval of the United States Attorney's Office
Pacific Region. Any request for modification for the above funding amount

must be justified in writing and approved prior to the expenditure of funds. Monitoring of
overtime usage and the available authorized reimbursement balance is the responsibility of

both the sponsoring agency and the state and/or local party to the agreement.

This is to certify receipt of an OCDETF Agreement for the use of State and Local Overtime and
Authorized expenses in the amount stated above.

This agreemenl requires bills to be submitted monthly.

This agreement will be reviewed within 90 days of the date of this agreement. If no costs have been
incurred within 90 days of the date of the agreement all funding will automatically be de-obligated
unless an extension has been requested and has been granted in writing by AUSA

Tom Colthurst, OCDETF Pacific Region Director.

No bills will be paid unless this acknowledgment has been signed and returned to the
United States Attorney's Office, Pacific Region. Please return this acknowledgment to:

Gary Glab

OCDETF - United States Attorney's Office
450 Golden Gate Ave.Box 356055

San Francisco, CA 84102

Date

Signature of State/Local Official

Print Name/Title




AN On 09/06/2024, approved and processed in MIS

4/ X by Fran Balicudiong, OCDETF PA PS.
J
NS
L
X
204 OLd 2O
Organized Crime Drug Enforcement Task Forces
FY 2024 Agreement
For the Use of the State & Local Overtime and Authorized
Expenses / Strategic [nitiative Program
srMNeTHT N7 OO0
e NTBRMNETHTNT jgicaor i EXO USE ONLY
Federal Tas Ientiticarion 9 4 -6 00 1 3 8 3 DC#: A-32- ‘

LEFT indrentn  requacd if there s more than sne band accoun assocrated with e UED

$-5-006-00 $2,500 OCDETF Investigation/ Strategic Initiative

A R d: .
\ﬂ?;l;l:?&i(:uuh the arpum calcdated onthe [ntad Pundng Form Page 2 Number' PA'WAW'OSSS
i ] ti 5 .
Number of Of ficers Listed: 25 gz::: ion Operation Spanish Fly
From: July 1, 2024 Federal Agency lnvestigations
' Heginning [hle of Agreanent Number: RL-24-0003

To:  September 30, 2024

Tnding Dale of Agrecment Sponsoring Federal Agency(ies):

DEA

State & Local Organization

Supervisor: Lieutenant Keith Linderman
Phone Number: (360) 778-6631

Group/ Squad Supervisor. Adam C. Flett
Phone Number: (360) 815-6124

Email Address:  Klinderm@co.whatcom.wa.us .
. @ Email Address: Adam.C.Fleti@usdoj.gov

State & Local Organization Name:
Whatcom County Sheriff's Office Addendum Ainuse? Y N D
State & Local Address:
311 Grand Ave

Bellingham, WA 98225

—— = — =
Please provide the name, phone number.and email address for the financial staff person(s) who isfare
directly responsible for the billing on the Reimbursement Request at the State & Local Organization and
the person responsible for the Sam.gov entity administration:
. SAM.gov Entity )
Finance Contact: Donna Duling Administrator:  Billie Sue Rinn
Phone Number: (360) 778-6611 Phone Number: (360) 778-5211

Email Address;  Sheriffaccounting@ca. whatcom. wa,us Email Address:  brinn@co.whatcom.wa.us

Agreement Form - SLOT (FY29) Page 1 of 10




Organized Crime Drug Enforcement Task Forces
FY 2024 Agreement Initial Funding Form
For the Use of the State & Local Overtime and
Authorized Expenses / Strategic Initiative Program

OCDETF Case #: PA-WAW-0386 Amount Requested: $ 5,000.00 $2,500

Fhet anuniin thoxid be entered on Puyr | of the Reinibnt cuble Ay eetmeait

Jiease note The amount requesied should cover your aclive investigation plan from the agreement siart date iwhich
cannal be prior to the case upproval daie Prodciive Sundhng analysis will be conducted to determine the

need for additional funds throughont the hfe of the agreement

Agreement Activily: (Please chech all that apply)

| - O spmoved
Surveillance 1 akedown DI'rial/Cu\m DWirc O l‘:dm: D Other

If Other please describe the tvpe of investigative acivify the State & Local Agency will be purncipaimg 1a

Factors to Consider when Determining the Initial Agreement Amount: (Requred)

Estimated overtime hours for your aclive Prior year agreement ipending
Aseeage Officer Oserime Rate investigation plan, fiom the sgreement wart dute Wany

$ 80.52

Plewse provide u brief explananion on how the imnal funding amowat was defermined. of ather faciors were considered

The U.S. Department of Justice provided initial allocation of $5,000 for the Sheriff's
Office to begin this OCDETF case. After the initial funding and work on the case begins,

additional allotments are approved as needed.

Agreement Form - SLOT (FY24) Page 2 0o 10




This Agreement is between the above-named State & Local Law Fnforcement Organization and the
Organized Crime Drug Enforcement Task Forces (OCDETF) Program. This Agreement shall be effective
when signed by State & Local Law Enforcement Organization official who has supervisory authority
over, and is authorized to assign, the participating Law Enforcement Officers to the OCDETF
investigation or Strategic Initiative; the Sponsoring Federal Agency Special Agent in Charge (SAC). or
designee, of the sponsoring Federal Agency field office where the State & Local Officers will be
working; the sponsoring Agency Regional OCDETF Coordinator; the Regional OCDETF Dircctor; and

the OCDETF Executive Office.

I. Ivisagreed that the State & Local Law Enforcement officers named on this Agreement will assist
in OCDETF Investigations, Strategic Initiatives and prosecutions as set forth in the Organized
Crime Drug Enforcement Task Forces State & Local Overtime and Authorized Expense/Strategic
Initiative Programs, Policies and Procedures Manual, Fiscal Year 2024,

No individual Agreement with a State & Local Organization may exceed $25,000 and the

cumulative amount of OCDETF State & Local overtime monies that may be expended on a single

OCDETF investigation within a single (iscal year may not exceed $50,000 without express prior

approval from the OCDETF Executive Office. The OCDETF EXO will enteriain requests to

exceed (hese funding levels; however, there will be increased scrutiny from management pursuant

1o levels of funding requested. To receive approval 1o exceed this level of funding, a Cap Waiver

Request Form approved by the Regional Director, must be sent to the to the OCDETF Intemal

Auditor and QCDETF Budget Mailbox (oedetf budget.mailbox@usdoj.gov).

3. Each Reimbursable Agreement will be allowed no more than five (5) modifications per year. I
the funds for a particular Agreement are completely deobligated with the intention of closing the
Agreement, it will not count as a modification for purposes of this policy. No increase
modifications should be submitted if there are no bills entered on the Agreement in MIS, These
amendments or changes must be submitted as a Modification Memo, signed by the Regional
OCDETF Director. or designee, and sent to the OCDETF EXO in a timely manner not to exceed
{hirty (30) days. The signed Modification Memo should be returned to the State & Local
Organization, included in the region’s Stale & Local agreement file, and be available upon
request.

4. If an Agreemeni does not have a bill entered in MIS within ninety (90) days of the Agreement
funding date (in MIS) or ninety (90) days between the last bill payment date (in MIS), the funds
should be deobligated. [For example. if an Agreement is dated October 1st, and there is no
activity by December 30th, the Agreement's funds should be deobligated.] The Regional Program
Specialist Assistant/Program Specialist will routinely run 90-day inactivily reports from MIS to
identify inactive Agreements eligible for deabligation. T'he QCDETF EXO will assist with
monitoring aging Agreements. Furthermore. if a State & Local Organization determines there will
be na additional work performed under a particular Agreement, a funding change notification
(maodification memo) identifying the amount to be deobligated should be submitted to the
OCDETF EXO as soon as possible.

5. The State & Local Law Enforcement Orpanization agrees to provide expericnced Law
Enforcement officers who are identified in this Agreement (0 work on the specified OCDETF
Investigation or Strategic Initiative. Any change in Law Enforcement officers assigned must be
agreed 1o by all approving officials.

6. Officers who are not deputized shall possess no Law Enforcement authority other than that
conferred by virtue of their posilion as a commissioned officer of their parent Agency.

7. Officers who are deputized may possess Federal Law Enforcement authority as specified by the
Agency affording the deputation.

B

Agreement Form - SLOT (FY24) Page 3 of 10




8

Agreement Form - SLOT (FY24)

Any State & Local officers assigned to an OCDETF Investigation or Strategic [nitiative in
accordance with this Agreement are not considered Federal employees and do not take on the
benefits of Federal employment by virtue of their participation in the Investigation or Strategic
Initiative.

Officers assigned to OCDETF investigations or Sirategic Initiatives are expected to work full-
time (as defined by the State & Local Organization) on the investigation(s) or Strategic
Initiative(s) to be paid avertime. To satisfy the “full-time” expectation, a Law Enforcement
Officer should work forty (40) hours per week as defined by the State & Local Organization or
cight (8) hours per day on a single, or multiple, OCDETF investigation(s) or Strategic
Initiative(s). Any established exceptions or waivers to this definition shall be approved by the
RCG and attached as an Addendum A to the Agreement. Officers not meeting the full-time
expectation will not be reimbursed for overtime without an approved exception or waiver in the
Addendum A. 1f the Addendum A allows for zero regular hours to be worked, it must also limit
the number of overtime hours allowed in a billing month with zero regular hours (the limit
established is up to the discretion of the RCG but should be explicitly mentioned in Addendum A
if allowed).

" The Reimbursement Request must be submitted to the Regional Coordination Group within thirty

(30) days of the close of the month in which the overtime was worked. [For example, if overtime
is incurred in May, the Reimbursement Request for the May gvertime should be submitted to the
Regional Coordination Group no later than June 30th.| Requests not submitted within this period.
may not honored or paid.

. Analysis of reimbursement claims by the Regional Coordination Group may resull ina

modification of the obligation of funds contained within this Agreement as well as the period
covered. The Organization affected by any such modification will receive a memo notifying them
of the changes.

. Oventime payments, including all other non-OCDETF Federal sources (such as Safe Streets.

HIDTA. IRS. ICE. FEMA. etc.) may not. on an annual per person basis, exceed 25% ol the
current approved Federal salary rate in effect at the time the avertime is performed. The State &
Lacal Organization is responsible for ensuring that this annual payment is not exceeded. The
OCDETF Program Specialist, or designee, will monitor these payments through MIS and
communicale to the Federal Agency Regional OCDETF Coordinators, who provide status updates

1o any officer approaching the threshold.

. The Overtime Log (page 2 of the Reimbursement Request) must be attached to the

Reimbursement Request when submitting the monthly invoices. When completing the Overtime
Log, each column must be completed with the totals reported at the bottom. The Overtime Log
must inciude the officer’s name from the Agreement or Officer Modification Form, the number
of regular hours worked. the number of overtime hours worked, the overtime rate, and the
curnulative overtime total of each State & Local Officer on al] federal cases such as HIDTA, Safe
Streels. etc. Do not leave any columns blank; enter 0" for any columns with a non-applicable
amount. The ‘Totals’ row of Columns A, B, D, and E musl match the amounts listed on the
Reimbursement Request. Additionally, the Reimbursement Request contains an officer’s
Overtime Log for tracking individual officer’s hours. The column in the overtime log titled
‘Other Federal Overtime earned this Fiscal Year™ should be used to track other federal non-
QCDETF cascs (i.e., Safe Streets, HIDTA, IRS. ICE, FEMA, etc.) avertime hours carned in the
fiscal year, so when combined with the officer’s total OCDETF overtime hours the individual
officer's total federal overtime hours can be tracked towards the 25% threshold.

_ Under no circumstances will the State & |.ocal Organization charge any indirect costs for the

administration or implementation of this Agreement.

The State & Local Law Enforcement Organization shall maintain paper or electronic records for a

period of six (6) years. Accurate and complete records must account for all obligations and
expenditures of funds under the agreement in accordance with generally accepted accounting

principles to facilitate on-site auditing and inspection.
Page 4 of 10




16. The RCG is also responsible for identifying and implementing any additional policy requirements
for its specific region, as needed. Regional policies are documented in the Addendum B of
approved Agreements. The agencies must adhere 10 these additional requirements unless they
have written approval by the RCG for any exceptions (o the regional policies

17. The sponsoring Federal Agency considers DOJ as a sharing participant of any assets seized and
forfeited lor the investigation.

I8, Fringe benefits (such as retirement, FICA, or other expenses) are NOT 10 be included in overtime
payment. Auxiliary educational benefits are also NOT to be included in avertime payment.
Reimbursement of overtime payment is based solely on the authorized overtime rate of each
participating officer listed in the Agreement. Under no circumstances may a State & Local Law
Enforcement Organization include any administrative fees for the processing of overtime.
Additionally, officers are not eligible for reimbursement of compensation time carned in lieu of
overtime payment. OCDETF will only reimburse an actual dollar (§) amount paid to the officer
for overtime worked. any additional benefit (including compensation time) will NOT be
reimbursed.

19. The State & Local Law Enforcement Organization shall permit examination and auditing by
representatives of OCDETF, the sponsoring Federal Agency, the U.S. Department of Justice, the
Comptroller General of the United States, and/or any of their duly authorized agents and
represcntatives, of all records, documents, accounts, invoices, receipls, or expenditures relating 1o
this agreement. In addition, all such records and reports shall be maintained until all audits and
examinations are tompleted and resolved, or for a period of six (6) years after termination of the
agreement, whichever is later. Failure to provide proper documentation will limit State & Local
Law Enforcement Organizations from receiving OCDETF funding in the future.

20. The State & Local Organization will comply with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 and all
requirements applicable to OCDETI® Agreements pursuant (o the regulations of the Department of
Justice (sec. 28 C.F.R. Pant 42, Subparts C and G: 28 C.F.R. 50.3(1991)) relating 1o
discrimination on the grounds of race, color, sex, age, national origin, or handicap.

21. This Agreement may be terminated by any of the parties by written notice to the other parties ten
(10) business days prior to termination. Billing for outstanding obligalions shall be received by
QCDETF within thirty (30) days of the notice of termination.

22. The Debt Collection Improvement Act of 1996 requires that most payments made by the Federal
government, including vendor payments, must he made by electronic funds transfer (EFT). In
accordance with the act, all OCDETF reimbursement payments will be issued via EFT.
Participants are required to register in SAM.gov o receive reimbursements; registration
information will be provided upon request. In certain circumstances the OCDETF Execulive
Office may make exceptions for Organizations thal are unable to accept this form of payment,
however, such Organizations must include writien justification in the addendum of each new

Agreement.

Agreement Form - SLOT (FY24) Page 5ol 10




Approved By:

Approving Official:

This Agreement is not a contract or abligation to commit Federal funds in the maximum amounts
projected. Funding allocations for the period set forth and agreed 1o herein represent projections anly and
are hased upon consultation between the sponsoring Federal Agency and the State & Local Law
Enforcement Organization. They are. therefore, subject to modification by OCDETF based upon the
progress and needs of the OCDETF invesligation or Strategic Initiative. Additionally, resources are
contingent upon the availability of AFF funds per the approval and signature of the OCDETF EXO
obligating authority, The OCDETF EXO will approve and certify all terms and_conditions of the
Agreement have been met.

Approved By:  See Attached Signature Page

Authorized State & Lacal Official Title Date

Print Name

= . z
SN e N ... AU
Sponsoring Federal Agency Special Agent in Charge or Designee Date
DT Frng
Primt Name
Approved By: K M %a_ 718124 i
Sponsoring Agency Regional OCDETF Coordinator Date

Digitally signed by
F RANC ISCA FRANCISCA BALICUDIONG

BALICUDIONG Paie 20240908 124245

Txsistant United States Attorney Regionul OCDETF Dircctor Program Specialist  Date

Funds are encumbered for the State & Local Organization overtime costs and authorized
expense/Strategic Initiative Programs specified abave. Subject to availability of funds.

OCDETF Executive Office ) - Date

Agreement Form - SLOT (FY24) Page 6 of 10

mT



WHATCOM COUNTY:
Recommended for Approval:

Date $2,500

i
onnell Takstey; Sheriff

Approved as to form:

Apovoued via emanl Gl slaad 14

Prosecuting Attomey Date

Approved:
Accepted for Whatcom County:

o Tt bl oy

E’o(‘. Satpal Sidhy/ Whatcom County Executive

STATE OF WASHINGTON )
) ss
COUNTY OF WHATCOM )

. By
On this w.mday of Jume 207244, before me personally appearedtayln “3""16’“me6 el

known 10 be ms:g%culive of Whalcom County, who executed the above instrument and who
o'm

acknowledged the act of signing and sealing thereaf.
Wiy, ~
\\\\“\:‘ Q‘?.’*.’{V%’”o, v s
SO uekLEss, %,
5 e SN )/
g :‘: *0““Y .". %-_ e ¥# —
$ i e ! E NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the State of
Z s puev 4, S Washington, residing al __Bellingham .
%, d‘\;,?:wuﬁ‘." S My commission expires 1{] }‘5!1;1
’,"f:ﬂTEEF‘ ?5\\\“\\
i\




Organized Crime Drug Enforcement Task Forces
FY 2024 State & Local Law Enforcement Officers Assigned to
Participate in the State & Local Overtime and
Authorized Expenses / Strategic Initiative Program

State & Local Organization: Whatcom County Sheriff's Office

OCDETTF Investigation / Strategic {nitiative Number: PA-WAW-0386

The Law Enforcement officers listed below will assist with the above identified OCDETF
Investigation or Strategic Initiative, Any modilication of the list of Law Enforcement officers must
be agreed to in writing by all of the parties to this Agreement, made a part of the Agreement, and
forwarded to the OCDETF Executive Office.

Name* Title / Rank DOB
i. Allen, James Detective 7/31/1991
2. Assink, Grant Deputy 3/29/1984
3. Baker, Julie Deputy 9/19/1974
4. Brown, Keith Deputy 9/28/1975
5. Chambers, Dane Deputy 3/23/1988
6. Douglas, Joel Deputy 6/6/1985
7. Hester, Collin Deputy 8/15/1989
8. Heystek, Lucas Deputy 10/21/1989
9. High, Matthew Sergeant 8/18/1970
{0. Ingermann, Neil Deputy 5/4/1993

Peasc hist the Name that matches the Otficer's pay statements (firsUlast names only ) - these exact names must be bisted on the Reimbursement Request

Agreement Form - SLOT (FY24) Page 7 of 10

1YY




OCDETF Officer Form (Continued)
Whatcom County Sheriff's Office

State & Local Organization:

OCDETF Investigation / Strategic Initiative Number: T A-WAW-0386

The Law Enforcement officers listed below will assist with the above identified OCDETF
Investigation or Strategic Initiative. Any modification of the list of Law Enforcement officers
must be agreed to in writing by all of the parties to this Agreement, madc a part of the
Agreement, and forwarded to the OCDETF Executive Office.

Name* Title / Rank DOB
11.James, Joshua Deputy 9/11/1997
12. Laughlin, Carson Deputy 4/8/1995
13.Leach, Trent Deputy 3/24/1989
14. Nyhus, Jason Sergeant 12/28/1971
15.0sborn, DJ Sergeant 8/16/1976
1. Paz, Anthony Sergeant 9/27/1975
17. Pike, Justin Deputy 6/26/1983
18. Robinson, Samantha Detective 10/7/1989
19, Streubel, Austin Deputy 2/22/1979
20. Sutton, Colin Deputy 3/21/1996
»1. Taddonio, Mike Deputy 10/7/1979
12 VandenBos, Chris Detective 7/31/1991
»3. Walcker, Todd Detective 2/13/1974
»4. Weatherby, Nick Detective 1/14/1986
25. Wilson, Joshua Deputy 2120/1977
26.
%
28.
29.
30.
31,
32,

*Please list the Name that matches the Otficer's pay statements (firsulast names only ) - these exacl names niust be histed on the Reimbursement Reguest

Agreement Form - SLOT (FY24)

Page 8 o 10




ADDENDUM A
OCDETF Pacific Region

DEFINITION OF “FULL-TIME PARTICIPATION"

The OCDETF State and Local Overtime (SLOT) Program is designed Lo reimburse only overtime costs
incurred by officers working full-time on OCDETF cases. In order to comply with the requirement
that an officer/agent work full-time, the officer/agent must:

Be assigned to work on OCDETF matters full-time and work forty (40) hours per week on a single
OCDETTY investigation or multiple OCDETF invesligations. Overtime in excess of 40 hours will then be
reimbursed

If the officer/agent is not exclusively assigned to work full-time on OCDETF matters, then overlime
may be reimbursed if the officer/agent worked eight (8) hours regular* time in a given day on the OCDETF
investigalion beforc claiming any overtime. Overtime in excess of eight (8) hours regular* time will then
be reimbursed

EXCEPTIONS TO THE “FULL-TIME PARTICIPATION RULE"

PART TIME -

IT an officer/agent works between eight (8) and seventy-nine (79) hours regular® time per month on OCDETI
matters, then the officer/agent will be reimbursed for nceded overtime that month (no exemption letter

needed).

LIMITED PART TIME

If an officer works between one (1) and seven (7) hours regular* time per month on OCDETF matters. no
more than sixteen (16) hours of overtime will be reimbursed that month (no exemption letter needed).

Occasionally dedicated OCDETF resources cannot handle a particular enforcement action, such as an
unexpected surveillance; or unforeseen circumstances require additional non-federal resources and the
investigation would suffer without those additional resources. In those circumstances, more than sixteen
(16) hours of overtime may be reimbursed for that month, but will require an exemption letter. This letter
must be submitted with the monthly Reimbursement Request. The letter must |} explain/provide justification
for the unforeseen circumstance(s) which occurred that month; 2) list the names of each officer(s)/agents(s)
for whom this circumstance pertains; and 3) state that the sponsoring federal agency supervisor in the district
where the investigation is being conducted approves of the request.

ZERO PARTICIPATION (Zero Regular Hours Worked)

If an officer/agent works zero (0) regular hours on OCDETF matters during the month, the officer/agent will
be limited to being reimbursed no more than sixteen (16) hours overtime for that month (an exemption letter
is required as described above. plus an explanation of why zero (0) regular hours were worked).

In very rare, unforescen circumstances, where over sixteen (16) hours of overtime reimbursement are being
requested, an additional explanation of the zero regular hours worked must he added to the cxemption letter.
The request for over sixteen (16) hours of overtime reimbursement should be limited to extremely rare

circumstances.

All requests for overtime for matters where unforeseen circumstances are claimed will be reviewed for final
approval by the sponsoring federal agency Pacific Region OCDETF Coordinator (or his/her designee) and the

Pacific Region OCDETE Dircector (or his‘her designee). ] e g
Acknowlcdgcd://ﬁ;i"r/f ZM.WMM'MJ Z@( A,Z f&/{NﬁNf 4/2«?/ Zq

Authorized State or Local Offidial Title Date

(Name and Signature)

o4 nuumimum of | (oney regular hour must be worked on the OCDETF unvestiganon for which the overnme 15 betng bitled for

reimbursement

Agreement Form - SLOT (FY24) Page 9 of 10




ADDENDUM B
OCDETF Pacific Region

I. Authorization to expend funds under the Agreement For The Use of State and Local Overtime
(“Agreement”) is effeclive only after it has been approved and Sfunded for a specific amount by the
OCDETF Regional Coordination Group (“RCG"). Mere submission of an Agreement does not authorize
an expenditure of any funds, The amounl requested may be reduced to a lower amount by the RCG. When
submitting the agreement, a mailing address for the State or Local Agency Narcotics Supervisor must be
provided (il different from the cover page of the Agreement):

State or Local Agency Narcotics Supervisor: Lt Keith Linderman
Address: 311 Grand Ave, Bellingham, WA 98225

2. Participation by additional officer(s) requires the submission to the Sponsoring Federal Agency
Coordinator of a Notification of Change in Officer Form, which identifies the new officers.

3. This agreement does not authorize any expenditures beyond the funds allocated by the RCG to
this investigation. This Agreement does not require the RCG to pay for any overtime worked

without sufficient. previously authorized funding.

4. Reimbursement for travel and per diem costs for state and local officers under this agreement is the
responsibility of the sponsoring federal agency.

5. OCDETF State and Local Qvertine funds are not to be used (or:
a. equipment procurement
b. agency operational subsidies
c. purchases of evidence
d. payments to confidential informants
e. reimbursements to anyone other than sworn law enforcement officers.
I, reimbursement of compensation time eamned in lieu of overtime payment

6. All overtime reimbursement requests must be submitted to the RCG within thirty (30) days of

the close of the month in which the vvertime was worked.

7. It is the responsibility of your agency to report cumulative overtime for each officer on the
Officer Overtime Log, which may not exceed $20,707 rotn any Federal source this fiscal

year.
Acknowledged: /éﬁ./—?/ [ s p £ Z'—"ﬂferlNr” 25 €Y
Authorized State or Local Official ™ 2 Title Dute

(Name and Signature)

Agreement Form - SLOT (FY24 Page 10 of 10




AR L S L v - L v ok i AR



